83-606

Electric circuit diagrams
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Models 124.020 standard version up to July 1987

A1 pi Temperalure display coolant M2 Blower motor
AS Refngerant compressor M4 Auxthary fan
k1 Electromagnetic coupling M9 Ventitation blower, lemperature sensor interior
hl Rpm sensor ar
B6 Hall-sensor, speed M13 Circulating pump
B10/1 Temperature sensor, heat exchanger N1/1 Switching unit, transistonized ignition
B10/4 Temperature sensor, interior air N6 Control unit, compressor cutout
B10/5 Temperature sensor, outside air N22 Automatic climate control unit
B10/6 Temperature sensor, evaporator N29 Electronic blower regulator
B13 Temperature sensor, coolant indicator R15 Preresistor, auxihary fan
F1 Fuse and relay box S24 Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Fuse 5, terminal 15 S25/4 Temperature switch 100/110 °C
Fuse 7, termunal 15 S31/1 Pressure switch, refnigerant compressor, OFF
Fuse 12, terminal 15X 2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar
Fuse D, terminal 30 S32 Pressure switch, auxiliary fan OFF 15.0
K9 Relay, auxhary fan bar/ON 20.0 bar
K10 Relay, auxshary fan preresistor

83.13 1l - 606/1



Wi
W3
w9
w10
w11

Ground connection without designation, component directly

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition cotl)

Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine {electrical cables screwed on)

on engine or body

X111
X15

X26

X53/5
X59/2

83.13 il - 606/2

Diagnostic socket/connector terminal TD
Connector engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Connector, cable harness

Multiple connector/Hall-sensor 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant

X64
Y2
Y7

Y14
Y19

Connector, blower regulator/intenor harness
Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, small hit
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, large lift
Footweli flaps

Center nozzle flaps

Defroster nozzie flaps, large hft
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Switchover valve, speed stabilization
Mono valve, automatic chmate control

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.020/080 standard version as of August 1987
A9

A9x

B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/7
F1

F15
K8

K9

M2
M4
M9

M13

8313 i

k1
B

- 606/3

Refnigerant compressor

Electromagnetic couphing

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Connector, temperature sensor outside ar
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperalure sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxihary fuse holder, blower motor
Double contact relay, auxibary fan, magnetic
couphng, engine fan

Relay, auxiliary fan

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

Circulating pump

N1/
N6
N17/1

N22
N29
R15
san
S24
S25/1
S311

S32

Wi
w3
w9
w10
W11

2
25

B10/5x

D5br/ge — -

Switching unit, transistorized ignition

Control unit, compressor cutout

Relay, fuel shutoff valve with kickdown
lockout

Automatic chmate controf unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Igmtion starter switch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 100 °C

Pressure swilch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar

Pressure switch, auxihary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electrical cables screwed on)

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1
X1
X15

X26
X26/6

X535
X64

X92
Y2

83.13 1l - 606/4

Connector, terminal 580

Diagnostic socket‘connector terminal TD
Connector, engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatc chmate control, 3-pole
Multple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code)
Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

Y7

Y14
Y19

y1
y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large hift
Footwell flaps
Center nozzle flap
Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap
Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Switchover valve, speed stabilization
Mono valve

To the washer nozzie heating left
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Model 124.020 RUF/CAT up to July 1987

Al1p1
A9

k1

hl
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K8

K9
M2
M4
M9
M13

Temperature indicator coolant
Refngerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperalure sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant display
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetic
coupling engine fan

Relay, auxitiary fan

Blower motor

Auxihary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interior ar
Circulating pump

83.13 i - 606/5

N1/2
N6
N22
N29
N45
R15
S24
S25/4
S31/1

§32

wi
W3
w9
W10
W11

05gn

Switching unit, transistonzed ignition (EZL)
Control unit, compressor cutout

Automauc climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Control unit, electronic carburetor

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 100/110 °C

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF 15.0
bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition colt)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electrical cables screwed on)

Ground point without designation, component directly on
engine or body



X11
X15

X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2

83.13 Ut - 606/6

Diagnostic socketconnector, terminal TD
Connector, engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Conneclor, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Muttiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

Y19

ytl
ye
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, targe lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic chmate control

To the washer nozzle heating, left
To the X6 conneclor, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.020/080 RUF/CAT as of August 1987

A9

k1

hl
A9x
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/7
F1

F15
K8

K9

M2
M4

83.13 it

Refrnigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Conneclor, refnigerant compressor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger

Temperature sensor, intenor air

Temperature sensor, outside air

Connector, temperature sensor outside air

Temperature sensor, evaporator

Connector, temperature sensor evaporator

Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxiliary fuse hoider, blower motor

Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetic
coupling, engine fan

Relay, auxihary fan

Blower motor

Auxliary fan

- 606/7

M9

N1/2
N6
N22
N29
N45
R15
Sa2n
S24
S25/1
S311

S32

w3
w9
w10
W11

I Iy

L
B 3
L

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
intenor arr

Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)
Control unit, compressor cutout

Autornatic chmate control umit

Eiectronic blower regulator

Control unit, electronic carburetor

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Ignition starter swilch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 100 °C

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0/30 bar/ON 2.6/22 bar

Pressure switch, auxilary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (etectrical cables screwed on)

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1
X1
X15

X26
M13
M26/6

X53/5
X64

X92

83.13 Il - 606/8

Connector, terminal 58D

Diagnostic socket/connector terminal TD
Connector, engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Circulating pump

Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole
Multipie connector/Hall-sensor

Connectar, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pote (flash code)

Y2
Y7

Y19

y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Electromagnetc coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, large hft
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large Iift
Diverter arr flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small ift
Mono valve

To the washer nozzle heating left
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1830 - 14 29811 B10/4 B10/6 B10/1 B10/5
Model 124.023 standard version up to July 1985
Al p1 Temperature indicator, coolant N1/ Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)
A9 Refrigerant compressor N3 Control unit CIS-E
K1 Electromagnelc coupling N6 Control unit, compressor cutout
n Rpm sensor N22 Automatic chmate control unit
B6 Hall-sensor, speed N29 Electronic blower regulator
B10M1 Temperature sensor, heat exchanger R15 Preresistor, auxiiary fan
B10/4 Temperature sensor, interior air S24 Swilch, fresh/recirculated air
B10/5 Temperature sensor, outside air S25/4 Temperature switch 100/110 °C
B10/6 Temperature sensor, evaporator S311 Pressure switch, refngerant compressor, OFF
B13 Temperature sensor, coolant indicator 2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar
F1 Fuse and relay box S32 Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF 15.0
Fuse 5, tlerminal 15 bar/ON 20.0 bar
Fuse 7, terminal 15 W1 Main ground (berund instrument cluster)
Fuse 12, termunal 15X W3 Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Fuse D, terminal 30 wsg Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
K9 Relay, auxihary fan W11 Ground, engine (electrical cable screwed on)
K10 Relay, auxiliary fan, preresistor
M2 Blower motor Ground connection without designation, component directly
M4 Auxihary fan on engine or body
M9 Ventlaton blower, tlemperature sensor intenor air
M13 Circulating pump

83.13 Il - 606/9



X111
X15

X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2

83.13 1l - 606/10

Diagnostic socketconnector terminal TD
Connector, engine fanftemperature switch
100 °C

Connector, cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, biower regulator/interior cable
harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

Y7

Y19

y1
y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated ar flap, small hift
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, large hft
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large hift
Dwerter arr flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small hft

Mono valve, automatic chimate control

To the coupling, relay, fuel pump, jack 10
To the X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Model 124.023/043/083 RUF/CAT as of August 1985 to July 1987

A1 pi
A9

k1

n
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K8

K9
K10
M2
M4
M9
M13

Temperature indicator, coolant
Relfrnigerant compressor
Electromagnetic couphing

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, intenor air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Double contact relay, auxiiary fan, magnetic
coupling, engine fan

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan, preresistor
Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interior air
Circulating pump

83.13 11 - 606/11

N1/1
N3
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
S25/3
S525/4
S311

S32

w1
w3
w9
W11

Switching unt, transistorized ignition (EZL)
Control unit CIS-E

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 110 °C

Temperature switch 100/110 °C

Pressure swilch, refngerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxihary fan, OFF 15.0
bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coll)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, engine (electrical cables screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X1
X15

X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2

Diagnostic socket'connector terminal TD
Connector, engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Connector, cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

83.13 1l - 606/12

Y7

O o

yl
y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter arr flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small hift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To the coupling, relay, fuel pump, jack 10
To the washer nozzle heaung left
To the X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.023/043/083 RUF/CAT as of August 1987

A9

A9x
B6
B10/1
B810/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/7
F1

F15
K8

K9
M2
M4
M9

83.13 11 - 606/13

k1
i

Refrigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air

Connector, temperature sensor outside air

Temperature sensor, evaporator

Connector, temperature sensor evaporator

Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box
Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxiliary fuse holder, blower motor
Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetic

coupling, engine fan
Relay, auxiliary fan
Blower motor
Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor

interior air

N1/2
N3
N6
N22
N29
R15
san
S24
S$25/1
S31n1

832

w3
w9
W10
W11

B10/4 B10/6 B101

B10/5

Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)
Control unit CIS-E

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic chmate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Ignition starter switch

Switch, fresh/recircutated air

Temperature switch 100 °C

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0/30 bar/ON 2.6/22 bar

Pressure switch, auxihary fan, OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electrical cables screwed on)

Ground without designation, component directty on engine or

body



X6/1
X1
X15

X26
M13
X26/6

X53/5
X64

Xg2

Connector, terminal 58D

Diagnostic socket/connector terminal TD
Connector, engine fan/temperature switch
100 °C

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Circulating pump

Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code)

83.13 1l - 606/14

Y2
Y7

Y19

y1

y4
y5

y7

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large Iift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Mono valve

To the relay, fuel pump, jack 10
To the washer nozzle heating left
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Model 124.030 standard version up to July 1985

Al
A9

p1

k1

i
B6
B10N
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K9
K10
M2
M4
M9
M13

1830-14 3001

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling

]pm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, intenor air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, auxihary fan

Relay, auxihary fan preresistor
Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interor air
Circulating pump

83.13 11 - 606/15

N1/2
N3
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
S25/3
S311

S§32

wi1
w3
w9
W10

0sgn

‘B13

B10/4

Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)
Controt unit, CIS-E

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 110 °C

Pressure switch, refnigerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X11
X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

83.13 Il - 606/16

Diagnostic socket/connector, terminal TD
Connector, engine cable hamess, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regutator/interior cable
harness

Y7

Y19

y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Model 124.026/030/050/090/226/230/290 RUF/CAT as

A1l
A9

k1

n
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

p1

K9
K10
M2
M4
M9
M13

059790

0.5gt/rt

Temperature indicator coolant
Refngerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling
Rpm sensor
Hall-sensor, speed
Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor, outside air

Temperature sensor, evaporator

Temperature sensor, coolant indicator

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interior air
Circulating pump

heat exchanger
interior air

83.13 1l - 606/17

N1/2
N3
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
§25/5

8311

532

w1
w3
w9
w10

05grige

B10/4 B10/6 B10/

B10/5

of August 1985 up to July 1987

Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)

Control unit, CIS-E

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 105/115 °C

a 105 °C for auxiliary fan

b 115 °C for compressor/emergency
cutout

Pressure swilch, refrigerant compressor, OFF

2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)

Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)

Ground, battery

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X11
X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

83.13 Il - 606/18

Diagnostic socket/connector, terminal TD
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Y7

Y19

(=2

Al
y2

y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Detfroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To the coupling, relay, fuel pump, jack 10
To the washer nozzle heating, left
To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.026/030/050/090/226/230/290 as of August 1987

A9

k1

11
A9x
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
Bt11/7
F1

F15
K9
K10
M2
M4
M9
M13

83.13 1l

Refrigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Connector, temperature sensor outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperature sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5:8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxihary fuse holder, blower motor

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interior air
Circulating pump

- 606/19

N1/2
N3
N6
N22
N29
R15
S21
S24
S311

S§32

w1
w3
wg
w10

Switching unit, transistorized ignition (EZL)
Control unit CIS-E

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic climate control unit

Etectronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Ignition slarter swilch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar

Pressure switch, auxihary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, wheelhouse front left (ignition coil)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1
X11
X26
X26/6

X63/5
X64

X92
Y2

Connector, terminal 58D Y7
Diagnostic socket/'connector, terminal TD

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole

Connector, engine cable harness,

Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole

Multiple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/intenor cable

harness
Diagnostic est coupling, 8-pole (flash code) Y19
Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

a

c

83.13 Il - 606720

y1

y4
y5

y7

Swilchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwel! flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Mono valve

To the relay, fuel pump, jack 10
To the washer nozzle heating, left
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Al p1
A9

k1

"
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K9
K10
L3
M2
M4

Temperature indicator coolant
Refnigerant compressor
Efectromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperalure sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, auxiiary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
Blower motor

Auxihary fan

83.13 1l - 606/21

M9

M13
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
S25/4
S311

S32

wi
w9
W10
w11

0590

i
B10/6

B10/1

B10/5

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

Circulating pump

Contro! unit, compressor cutout
Automatic climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculaled air
Temperature swiich 100/110 °C
Pressure swilch, refrigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiiary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electrical cable screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X25
X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Connector, preheating cable harness
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Conneclor, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

83.13 1l - 606/22

Y2
Y7

Y19

y1
y2
y3
y4
y5

y7

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Model 124.120/180 with manual transmission as of August 1985 up to July 1987

A1 p1

A9

k1
Al

B6
810/
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K8

K9
L3

M2
M4

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling
Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor,
Temperature sensor,
Fuse and relay box
Fuse 5, terminal 15
Fuse 7, terminal 15

heat exchanger
interor air
outside air
evaporator
coolant indicator

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Double contact relay, auxihary fan, magnetic

coupling, engine fan
Relay, auxihary fan

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear

Blower motor
Auxiliary fan

83.13 Il - 606/23

M9 Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

M13 Circulating pump

N6 Control unit, compressor cutout

N22 Automatic chimate control unit

N2g Electronic blower regulator

R1s Preresistor, auxiliary fan

S24 Switch, fresh/recirculated air

S25/4 Temperature switch 100/110 °C

S311 Pressure switch, refnigerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

S32 Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF
15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

W1 Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

W9 Ground, front teft (near headlamp unit)

W10 Ground, battery

W11 Ground, engine (electrical cable screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X25
X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2

Connectlor, preheating cable harness
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

83.13 Il - 606/24

Y7

Y19

y1

y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large hft
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter arr flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic chmate control

To the washer nozzle heating, left
To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.1

A9

A9x

B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/7
F1

F15
K8

K9

L3
L3x

83.13 1l

k1
I

- 606/25

05gr7gn

0590/t

20/180 with manual transmission as of August 1987

Refrigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Connector, temperature sensor outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperature sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxihary fuse holder, blower motor
Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetc
coupling, engine fan

Relay, auxiliary fan

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear

Connector, rpm sensor, starter ring gear

M2
M4
M9

M13
N6
N22
N29
R15
S2/2
S24
S25/1
S31/1

832
Wi

w9
W10

05grrge

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
intenor air

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout
Automatic chmate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Glow-starter switch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Temperature switch 100 °C

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar
Pressure switch, auxiiary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X61
X25
X26
X26/6

X53/5
X64

X92
Y2

83.13 Il - 606/26

Connector, terminal 58D

Connector, preheating cable harness
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Diagnostic test coupting, 8-pole (flash code)
Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan

Y7

Y19

yl
y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated arr flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large It
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Mono valve

To the washer nozzle heating, left
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Model 124.120 with automatic transmission up to July 1985

A1l p1
A9

k1

1
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B810/6
Bi11
B13
F1

K1
K9
K10
L3

83.13 1

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic couphng

Rpm sensor

Hali-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, intenor air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperalture sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, overvoltage protection

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Rpm sensor, starter nng gear

- 606/27

M2 Blower motor

M4 Auxihary fan

M9 Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

M13 Circulating pump

N6 Control unit, compressor cutout

N22 Automatic chimate control unit

N29 Electronic blower regulator

R15 Preresistor, auxiliary fan

S24 Switch, fresh/recirculated air

S25/4 Temperature switch 100/110 °C

S30/1 Kickdown switch

S311 Pressure switch, refnigerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

S32 Pressure switch, auxihary fan, OFF
15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

W1 Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

w9 Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)

w10 Ground, battery

Wit Ground, engine (electric cable screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X25
X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2
Y3

Connector, preheating cable harness

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole

Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve, automatic transmission

83.13 Il - 606/28

Y7

Y19
Y22

y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small hft
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small hft

Mono valve, automatic climate control
Actuating magnet ELR

To X35 connector, terminal 30

To fuse and relay box, terminal 15,
unprotected

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole



Y3

—25ctiws
; we
s Lo,?sm—,l—f

I

25swiws

3
g
=3
e
w1

3
T R=1—0750r — W9 éfé

7 agd 0751/br

$30/1

§271 n

z
3

075 swiet

075swirt

075swhws

l l—c,ﬁu/nl

210756 ——§

A9 k1

X294

N6

o‘Wst/rs—I

07Sswit vi

— 075swirs —~—|

075bi/gn we

F——————— 075ge/gn

—— 0755w/rt

b 075br/gn

075ws/rs

0S5 ws/bl

05ws/gr

05 ws/ge

W1k—075br

A75gnig =

',:’?
1 X53/5

05 ws/gr

05 ws/rt
05 ws/vi

05 wa/sw

s24

075gn/ge

1830-14 305/1

M
a l E 05br/ge
t 05br/ge 05br/ge
1 5 05gr/vi 05gr/sw
3535 0S5 gr/ws 05grign
25 ,;‘,‘l 05gr/rt
588 w1 05 grige ——
w1 T y
5
L

E
=

05 gn = ?g?'oﬁw X
Ix26 2
g 4

B10/1 B10/5

"B13

B10/4 B10/6

Model 124.120/180 with automatic transmission as of August 1985 up to July 1987

A1l
A9

k1

n
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B111
B13
F1

p1

K1
K8

K9
L3

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetc coupling

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, overvoltage protection
Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetic
couphing, engine fan

Relay, auxiliary fan

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear

83.13 Il - 606/29

M2
M4
M9

M13
N6
N22
N29
N37
R15
S24
S25/4
S2711
S30/1
S311

S32

Wi
w9
w10
w11

Blower motor

Auxihary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
intenor ar

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutoul
Automatic chmate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Control unit, exhaust gas recirculation (EGRI)
Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Temperature switch 100/110 °C
Microswitch, compressor cutout
Kickdown switch

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electric cable screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X25
X26
X29/4
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y2
Y3

Connector, preheating cable harness
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Test coupling TD (EDS), 1-pole

Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior

cable harness

Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve, automatic transmission

83.13 it - 606/30

Y7

Y19
Y22

y1
y2
y3
y4
y5

y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large Iift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control
Actuating magnet ELR

To X35 connector, terminal 30

To fuse and relay box, terminal 15,
unprotected

To washer nozzle heater, left

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Modeis 124.120/180 with automatic transmission as of August 1987

A9 Refrigerant compressor M2 Blower motor
k1 Electromagnetc coupling M4 Auxiliary fan
11 Rpm sensor M9 Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
A9x Connector, refrigerant compressor interior air
B6 Hall-sensor, speed M13 Circulating pump
B10/1 Temperature sensor, heat exchanger N6 Control unit, compressor cutout
B10/4 Temperature sensor, interior air N22 Automatic climate control unit
B10/5 Temperature sensor, outside air N29 Electronic blower regulator
B10/5x Connector, temperature sensor outside air R15 Preresistor, auxihary fan
B10/6 Temperature sensor, evaporator S2/2 Glow-starter switch
B10/6x Connector, temperature sensor evaporator S24 Switch, fresh/recirculated air
B11/7 Temperature sensor, coolant (blue) S25/1 Temperature swilch 100 °C
F1 Fuse and relay box Sa27n Microswitch, compressor cutout
Fuse 5: 8 A S30n Kickdown switch
Fuse 7: 8 A S31/1 Pressure switch, refngerant compressor,
Fuse D: 16 A OFF 2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar
F15 Auxiliary fuse holder, blower motor S32 Pressure switch, auxiliary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
K1/1 Relay, overvoitage protection 87E/87L 20 bar
(7-pole) wi1 Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
K8 Double contact relay, auxiliary fan, magnetic w9 Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
coupling, engine fan W10 Ground, battery
K9 Relay, auxiliary fan W11 Ground, engine (electric cable screwed on)
L3 Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
L3x Connector, rpm sensor, starter nng gear Ground without designation, component directly on engine or
body

83.13 Il - 606/31



X6/
X25
X26
X26/6

X53/5
X64

X92
Y2
Y3

Connector, terminal 58D Y7
Connector, preheating cable harness

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole

Connector, engine cable harness,

Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole

Multiple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/interior cable

harness
Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code) Y19
Electromagnetic coupling, engine fan
Switchover valve, automatic transmission a
b
c

83.13 Il - 606/32

il
y2

y4
y5

y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large hit
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Mono valve

To the connector, terminal 30
To the fuse box, terminal 15, unprotected
To the washer nozzle heating, left
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Model 124.125 with manual transmission up to July 1985

Al p1
A9

k1

n
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K9
K10
L3
M2
M4

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

83.13 1l - 606/33

M9

M13
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
§25/3
S311

832

w1
w9
w10
W11

B10/1

B10/S

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic chimate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 110 °C

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF
2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground, engine (electrical cable screwed on)

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

83.13 i - 606/34

Connector, engine cabie harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior

cable harness

Y7

Y19

yt
y2
y3
y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large hft
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Model 124.125/185 with manual transmission from August 1985 to July 1987

Al p1
A9

k1

bl
B6
B10M1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B13
F1

K9
K10
L3
M2
M4
M9

83131l

Temperature indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling
Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger

Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator

Temperature sensor, coolant indicator

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, auxilary fan

Relay, auxiiary fan preresistor
Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
Blower motor

Auxihary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor interior a

- 606/35

M13
N6
N22
N29
R15
S24
$25/5

S$311
8§32
wi1

W9
W10

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout

Automatic chmate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 105/115 °C

a 105 °C for auxihary fan

b 115 °C for compressor/emergency
cutout

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF

2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure swilch, auxihary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)

Ground, battery

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

83 13 1 - 606/36

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Muttiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior

cable harness

Y7

Y19

y1
y2
y3
y4
y5

y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Models 124.125/185 with manual transmission as of August 1987

A9

k1

11
A9x
B6
B10/1
B810/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/7
F1

F15
K9
L3
L.3x

83.13 11

05 g/t

Refrigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Conneclor, tlemperature sensor outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperature sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)

Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxiliary fuse holder, blower motor

Relay, auxiliary fan

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear

Connector, rpm sensor, starter ring gear

- 606/37

M2
M4
M9

M13
N6
N22
N29
R15
S2/2
S24
S311

S32
w1

w9
w10

CSgrige

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout
Automatic climate control umit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Glow-starter switch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Pressure switch, refnigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar
Pressure switch, auxiliary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1
X26
X26/6

X53/56
X64

X92

83.13 11 - 606/38

Connector, terminal 58D Y7
Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor
Connector, blower regulator/interior
cable harness
Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code)
Y19

y1
y2

y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large hft
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
Mono valve

To the speedometer A1p7
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Model 124.125/130 with automatic transmission up to July 1985

A1l
A9

p1

k1

n
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B11N
B13
F1

K1
K9
K10
L3
M2
M4

Temperalure indicator coolant
Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling
Rpm sensor
Hall-sensor, speed
Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, intenor air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box
Fuse 5, terminal 15
Fuse 7, terminal 15
Fuse 12, terminal 15X
Fuse D, terminal 30
Relay, overvoltage protection
Relay, auxiliary fan
Relay, auxiiary fan preresistor
Rpm sensor, slarter nng gear
Blower motor
Auxiliary fan

83.13 1l - 606/39

M9

M13
N6
N8
N22
N29
R15
S24
S25/3
S27/1
S30/1
S31/1

§32
W1

wg
W10

B10/4 B810/6 B10/1

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
intenor air

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout
Control unit, idle speed control
Automatic chimate control unit
Electronic blower regulator
Preresistor, auxihary fan
Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Temperature switch 110 °C
Microswitch, compressor cutout
Kickdown switch

e
B10/5

Pressure switch, refngerant compressor, OFF

2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxihary fan, OFF 15.0

bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X26
X53/5
X59/2
X64

Y3

83.13 Il - 606/40

Connectlor, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole
Connector, temperature sensor coolant
Connector, blower regulator/interior

cable harness

Switchover valve, automatic transmission

Y7

Y19
Y22

y1
y2

y4
y5

y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large hift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift

Mono valve, automatic climate control
Actuating magnet ELR

To X35 connector, terminal 30

To fuse and relay box, terminal 15,
unprotected

To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole
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Model 124.125/130/185/190/193/330/393 with automatic transmission from August 1985 to July 1987

A1 p1
A9

k1

1
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/6
B11/1
B13
F1

K1
K9
K10
L3
M2
Ma
M9

M13

Temperature indicator coolant
Refngerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, oulside ar
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant indicator
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5, terminal 15

Fuse 7, terminal 15

Fuse 12, terminal 15X

Fuse D, terminal 30

Relay, overvoltage protection

Relay, auxiliary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventitation blower, temperature sensor
nterior air

Circulatng pump

83.13 Il - 606/41

N6
N8
N22
N29
R15
S24
S25/5

Sa711
S30/1
S31/1

S32
wi

w9
W10

Control unit, compressor cutout

Control unit, idie speed control

Automatic climate control unit

Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Switch, fresh/recirculated air

Temperature switch 105/115 °C

a 105 °C for auxihary fan

b 115 °C for compressor/emergency
cutout

Microswitch, compressor cutout

Kickdown switch

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor, OFF

2.0 bar/ON 2.6 bar

Pressure switch, auxiliary fan, OFF

15.0 bar/ON 20.0 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)

Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)

Ground, battery

Ground connection without designation, component directly
on engine or body



X26 Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole Y7 Switchover valve block, 7-fold

X29/4 Test coupling TD (EDS) 1-pole y1 Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
X53/5 Multiple connector/Hall-sensor, 6-pole y2 Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
X59/2 Connector, temperature sensor coolant y3  Footwell flaps
X64 Connector, blower regulator/interior y4 Center nozzle flap
cable harness y5 Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Y3 Switchover valve, automatic transmission y6 Diverter air flap
y7 Defroster nozzle flaps, small Iift
Y19 Mono valve, automatic climate control
Y22 Actuating magnet ELR
a To X35 connector, terminal 30
b To fuse and relay box, terminal 15,
unprotected
c To X6 connector, terminal 58d, 2-pole

83.13 Il - 606/42



$30/1

3
34—-)-r Sor —4 WO

£ 1o~—-)r7sb ‘ol

K10

075 sw/rt

075br/bl

075D/t

Y

k.

75 sw:u—]

0T5swet L

05brige

05 ws/bi

W1 07500 m@n
%Em*"m"’;—‘?

)

—

- 05 ws/gt —
o .
05 wsign
05 wsirt
s 075gr/ge F15
M 0,501 /gr PN
o [ P T —
i
C5br/ge 4
[ 0.5br/ge
A
2 05g/sw
o 05grgn
J. ; 0.5gr/rt
w1 ws I D5grige

1830-15 393/2

B10/5x

Models 124.125/130/185/190/193/330/393 with automatic transmission as of August 1987

A9

k1

n
A9x
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B810/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
B11/1
B11/7
F1

F15
K1/1

K9
K10
L3
L3x

83.13 11 -

Refrigerant compressor
Electromagnetic coupling
Rpm sensor
Connector, refngerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed
Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interor air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Connector, temperature sensor outside air
Temperalure sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperature sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)
Fuse and relay box
Fuse 5: 8 A
Fuse 7: 8 A
Fuse D: 16 A
Auxiliary fuse holder, blower motor
Relay, overvoltage protection 87E/87L
(7-pole)
Relay, auxiliary fan
Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor
Rpm sensor, starter ring gear

Connector, rpm sensor, starter nng gear

606/43

M2
M4
M9

M13
N6
N8
N22
N29
R15
S2/2
S24
S27n
$30/1
S311

8§32
Wi

w9
w10

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventilation blower, temperature sensor
nterior ar

Circulating pump

Control unil, compressor cutout

Control unit, idle speed control
Automatic climate control unit
Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxihary fan

Glow-starter switch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Microswitch, compressor cutout
Kickdown switch

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar
Pressure switch, auxiliary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1
X26
X26/6

X29/4
X53/5
X64

X92
Y3

83.13 Il - 606/44

Connector, terminal 58D

Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole
Connector, engine cable harness,
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole
Test coupling TD (EDS) 1-pole

Muiltiple connector/Hall-sensor

Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness

Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code)
Switchover valve, automatic transmission

Y7

Y19
Y22

y1

y4
y5
y6
y7

Switchover valve block, 7-fold
Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Footwell flaps

Center nozzle flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
Diverter air flap

Defroster nozzle flaps, smalt hift
Mono valve

Actuating magnet ELR

To the speedometer A1p7



281t/ wg ey

0.7sbr/ge

075 sw/nt

X92

—~———cSbrige

275swrrt

07551 /gn ws ————
0,75ge/gn
075br/gn

0755wt

075ws/rs

W00 -——J&‘
5

Sgnige iy

oA

Tx53/5

0759n/ge

0.5bi/gr

4 0swign

05be/ge

0Sbr/ge

0595w

05g7/gn

0Sgrel

Models 124.130 CH as of start of series production

A9

A9x
B6
B10/1
B10/4
B10/5
B10/5x
B10/6
B10/6x
Btin
B11/7
F1

F15
Kin

K9
K10
L3
L 3x

83.13 Il - 606/45

k1
}

Refnigerant compressor

Electromagnetic coupling

Rpm sensor

Connector, refrigerant compressor
Hall-sensor, speed

Temperature sensor, heat exchanger
Temperature sensor, interior air
Temperature sensor, outside air
Connector, temperature sensor outside air
Temperature sensor, evaporator
Connector, temperature sensor evaporator
Temperature sensor, coolant (ELR)
Temperature sensor, coolant (blue)
Fuse and relay box

Fuse 5: 8 A

Fuse 7: 8 A

Fuse D: 16 A

Auxiliary fuse holder, blower motor
Relay, overvoltage protection 87E/87L
(7-pole)

Relay, auxihary fan

Relay, auxiliary fan preresistor

Rpm sensor, starter ring gear
Connector, rpm sensor, starter ring gear

M2
M4
M9

M13
N6
N8
N22
N29
R15
82/2
S24
$27/6
3071
s31n

832
Wi

W9
w10

05gr/ge

B10/4 B10/6 B10/1

B10/5

Blower motor

Auxiliary fan

Ventlation blower, temperature sensor
interior air

Circulating pump

Control unit, compressor cutout
Control.unit, idle speed control
Automatic climate control unit
Electronic blower regulator

Preresistor, auxiliary fan

Glow-starter switch

Switch, fresh/recirculated air
Microswilch, compressor cutoutVEGR
Kickdown switch

Pressure switch, refrigerant compressor,
OFF 2.0/30 bar ON 2.6/22 bar
Pressure switch, auxiliary fan OFF 15 bar/ON
20 bar

Main ground (behind instrument cluster)
Ground, front left (near headlamp unit)
Ground, battery

Ground without designation, component directly on engine or

body



X6/1 Connector, terminal 58D Y7 Switchover valve block, 7-fold

X26 Connector, engine cable harness, 12-pole y1 Fresh/recirculated air flap, small lift
X26/6 Connector, engine cable harness, y2 Fresh/recirculated air flap, large lift
Tempmatic/automatic climate control, 3-pole y3 Footwell flaps
X26/7 Connector, engine cable harness/engine cable y4 Center nozzle flap
harness, 12- pole y5 Defroster nozzle flaps, large lift
X26/8 Connector, engine cable harness/engine cable y6 Diverter air flap
harness, 8-pole y7 Defroster nozzle flaps, small lift
X29/4 Test coupling TD (EDS) 1-pole Y19 Mono valve
X53/5 Multiple connector/Hall-sensor Y22 Actuating magnet ELR
X64 Connector, blower regulator/interior cable
harness a To the connector, terminal 30
Xg2 Diagnostic test coupling, 8-pole (flash code) b To the fuse box, terminal 15, unprotected
Y3 Switchover valve, automatic transmission d To the control unit, exhaust gas

recirculation, jack 10

e To the control unit, exhaust gas
recirculation, jack 5

f To battery ground

g To the control unit, exhaust gas
recirculation, jack 9
h To the control unit, exhaust gas

recirculation, jack 2

83.13 il - 606/46



